
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 22nd July 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Chris Lyons 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: chris.lyons@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Terms of Reference 
 

 
The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/15 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Social: Improving health and 
keeping people safe; helping 
individuals and communities to 
work together and help 
themselves.  

• Environmental: Encou
[...]
mplete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

5 VERMONT CLOSE - 14/00429/OUT  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

6 21 WESTROW GARDENS - 14/00709/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

7 79 MILTON ROAD - 14/00857/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
 

8 10-11 PALMERSTON ROAD - 14/00935/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

Monday, 14 July 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Fitzhenry, L Harris, Lloyd and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mintoff 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Mintoff 
from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Tucker to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Hecks, and the appointment of Councillor 
Harris in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
RESOLVED that Councillor Lloyd be elected Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2014/2015. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 May 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. TANNERS BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOL, ELMES DRIVE SO15 4PF  14/00346/R3CFL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Colin Floyd (applicant), Claire Lebas (local resident / objecting) and Councillors Galton 
and Thorpe (ward councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 

The presenting officer reported: 
 

• an amendment to the recommendation to include an additional delegation that in 
the event the Undertaking is not provided within two months from the Panel 
decision that officers be able to refuse/seek withdrawal of the application; 

• the receipt of additional correspondence from SCC Environment Health to secure a 
noise report with recommendations regarding amplified music;  

• amended and additional conditions regarding trees, contaminated land and 
noise; and 

• an additional condition regarding construction delivery hours. 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

 

The Panel expressed their concern regarding the operating hours and potential noise 
from the community centre element of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to secure amendments to the application, a 
noise survey and additional consultation with local residents. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to defer the application:- 
 

FOR:  Councillors Harris, Lewzey, Lloyd and Tucker 
AGAINST: Councillor Fitzhenry 
 
 

5. SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL HOSPITAL, TREMONA ROAD 14/00574/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mark Bagnall (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported SCC Environmental Health’s response with regard to 
noise and safety issues that there had been no complaints regarding the existing car 
park and thus had no objection subject to conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
 

6. MAYFLOWER PARK, HERBERT WALKER AVENUE 14/00636/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The presenting officer reported late correspondence from Associated British Ports 
confirming that they had no outstanding concerns with the application subject to the 
conditions recommended and included in the report.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report.   
 
 

7. CENTRAL SITE, WEST QUAY PHASE 3, HARBOUR PARADE  14/00668/REM  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Guy Wells (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
The presenting officer reported amendments to the conditions relating to building 
materi
[...]
BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special 

precautions – Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

 
9.  Other Statutes 

a) Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 



 1

Southampton City Planning & Sustainability 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting 22nd July 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 
Application address:             
Land at Vermont Close 
 
Proposed development: Redevelopment of the site. Erection of two new buildings 
ranging in height from two storeys to four storeys, to provide 26 student flats (120 
bedrooms), with associated refuse, cycle store and parking following demolition of 
existing workshop/stores (outline application seeking approval for access, layout, 
scale and appearance) 
 
Application 
number 

14/00429/Out Application type Out 
Case officer Andy Amery Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

21.08.2012 (PPA) Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

5 or more objections 
and 3 ward councillor 
requests 

Ward Councillors Cllr Hannides 
Cllr L Harris 
Cllr B Harris 
 

  
Applicant:  
Mrs A Hauser 

Agent: Concept Design & Planning - FAO 
Mr Rob Wiles 
 

 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is considered acceptable when placing significant material on the 
recent appeal decision which took into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below.   
 

The impact of the development, in terms of visual and neighbouring amenity, 
highway safety and park
[...]
r the implementation and maintenance of an 

agreed series of site specific transport and off-site landscaping and public 
realm works (including the provision of the service laybys) under S.278 of the 
Highways Act with implementation prior to first occupation in line with Policy 
SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) as 
supported by LDF Core Strategy policies CS18 and CS25; 

 
iii. An occupation restriction to ensure that all residents are in full time higher 

education and that the provider is a member of the Southampton 
Accreditation Scheme for Student Housing (SASSH) (or equivalent) in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy H13(v); 

 
iv. The submission and implementation of a Student Drop Off/Collection 

Management Plan committing to an ongoing review of the site; 
 
v. Agreement of construction vehicle routing; 
 
vi. Submission and implementation of a highway condition survey to ensure any 

damage to the adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is 
repaired by the developer; 

 
vii. A Site Waste Management Plan; 
 
viii. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Travel Plan, 

including the provision of UNilink bus passes to all residents; 



 3

 
ix. No student, with the exception of registered disabled drivers, shall be entitled 

to obtain parking permits to the Council’s Controlled Parking Zones. 
 
x. Submission and implementation of a Training and Employment Management 

Plan committing to adopting local labour and employment initiatives (during 
and post construction) in line with LDF Core Strategy policies CS24 and 
CS25; 

 
xi. Provision of on-site CCTV coverage and monitoring in line with Policy SDP10 

of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) as supported by 
LDF Core Strategy policies CS13 and CS25; 

 
2. In the event that the S.106 Legal Agreement is not completed within two 

months from the date of this Panel meeting delegated authority be given to 
the Planning and Development Manager to refuse the application for failing to 
secure the S.106 legal agreement mitigation measures listed above. 

 
3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 

vary relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and to remove, vary or add 
conditions as necessary. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The application is a resubmission of a virtually identical scheme refused under 
officers delegated powers in February 2013. The original submission 12/01758/Out 
was refused on six specific grounds: 
 
1. Scale, Height, Massing, Site coverage, Character, Overdevelopment. 
The scale, height and overall massing of the proposed buildings would introduce a 
visually dominant building form which would be out of scale and character with its 
immediate context of the smaller scale school buildings and leisure facility which are 
all located to the west of the residential units in Vermont Close and are all served by 
the same narrow access track. 
 
The buildings would be visually dominating and overbearing when viewed from the 
adjacent school and its playground due to the significant change in levels between 
the sites, and when viewed along the Vermont Road access route from Winchester 
Road from where the current openness of the site and mature tree planting adds 
positively to the character and setting of the wider street scene given the attractive 
low density, open, spacious, well landscaped edge of suburb character. 
 
The proposals are therefore contrary to policies  SDP1 (i), SDP7 (i, ii, ii, iv and v)  
SDP9 (i, ii, iv, and v), H2 (i and iii) and  H13 (iii) of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review 2006 and Policy CS13 of the Core Strategy 2010. 
 
2. Impact on the character and amenity of the area. 
The quantum of 120 bed-spaces is not considered appropriate for the location of the 
site. The site is not located within a high accessibility area nor is it within immediate 
proximity of the range of facilities the occupants 
[...]
 2 
storeys to 4 storeys, to provide 26 student flats (120 bedrooms), with associated 
refuse, cycle store and parking following demolition of existing workshop/stores 
(outline application seeking approval for access, layout, scale and appearance) (as 
amended by plans received 07.02.2013) 
 
Refused 18.02.2013 
Appeal Dismissed 31.12.2013 
 



 24 

Application  12/00675/FUL  
APPENDIX 3 

 
Inspector’s Appeal Decision 
 
Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 11 December 2013 by Mike Fox BA (Hons) Dip TP MRTPI 
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government 
Decision date: 31 December 2013 
Appeal Ref: APP/D1780/A/13/2194762 
Land at Vermont Close, Southampton, SO16 7LT 
� The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 
� The appeal is made by Mrs A Hauser against the decision of 
Southampton City Council. 
� The application Ref 12/01758/OUT, dated 6 November 2012, was 
refused by notice dated 18 February 2013. 
� The development proposed is the redevelopment of the site and the 
erection of two new buildings ranging in height from two to four storeys 
to provide 26 student flats (120 bedrooms), with associated refuse, cycle 
store and parking following the demolition of the existing 
workshop/stores. 
 
Decision 
1. The appeal is dismissed. 
Procedural matters 
2. The only matter of detail which has been reserved for future approval 
is landscaping. 
3. Descriptions of the former use of the appeal site vary between the 
appeal planning application and the Design and Access Statement. I have 
therefore used the simplified description of the site as included in the 
Decision Notice. 
4. Although no landscaping plans have been submitted, an Arboricultural 
Statement has been included as part of the Appeal Statement. The 
Arboricultural Statement, however, has no plans showing either the 
locations of the trees on the appeal site or their pro
[...]
g buildings, a travel plan, parking permits restrictions and a 
construction traffic management plan. From the evidence submitted by 
the Council, I am satisfied that all parts of this Unilateral Undertaking 
meet the tests set out in Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Regulation 122. 
25. Even in the event of the recently adopted CIL charging regime being 
operational, the mitigation measures of the Unilateral Undertaking would 
still be relevant, had I been minded to allow the appeal. 
 
Other considerations 
26. My attention was drawn to a recent appeal decision which allowed the 
redevelopment of 6 residential dwellings for student accommodation of 99 



 29 

rooms in Winchester7. The absence of any reference to trees in that 
decision limits its relevance to the appeal before me. Furthermore, I have 
no detailed knowledge of the background to this appeal. For these 
reasons I cannot give it much weight in my decision. 
 
Conclusion 
27. Although I consider that the proposed development would be 
acceptable in terms of its impact on neighbouring living conditions and in 
relation to car parking provision, I am persuaded from the evidence 
before me that not all of the existing protected trees on and straddling 
the site would remain unaffected by the proposal. The loss of any of these 
important trees would unacceptably harm the character and appearance 
of the area and for this reason alone the appeal is dismissed. For the 
reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should fail. 
Mike Fox 
INSPECTOR 
 



 30 

 



 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
21 Westrow Gardens SO15 2LZ 
 
Proposed development: 
Change of use from a Dwelling House (Class C3) to either a Dwelling House (Class 
C3) and/or a three-bed House In Multiple Occupation (Class C4) 

[...]
  For the avoidance of doubt, if a C4 use is instituted and subsequently 
reverts to C3 use and is in that use on 22 July 2024, planning permission will be 
required to convert to Class C4 use thereafter.  
REASON:  
In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful use 
hereby permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Occupancy Restriction [Performance condition] 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 2010 (SI 2010/653) or any Order amending, revoking 
or re-enacting that Order, no more than 3 residents shall at anytime occupy the 
property whilst it is in use as a C4 dwelling house (house in multiple occupancy 
whereby the property is occupied by unrelated individuals who share basic 
amenities). 
REASON 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality 
given the surrounding context and character and to reduce the potential impact of 
the development. 
 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle storage facilities [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Adequate cycle storage facilities to conform to the Local Planning Authorities 
standards of one space per resident shall be provided within the site before the 
development hereby permitted commences and such parking and storage shall be 
permanently maintained for that purpose. In the avoidance of doubt this means that 
three secure, lockable cycle parking spaces shall be provided on site.  
REASON: 
To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and to encourage cycling as 
an alternative form of transport. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse storage and collection [Performance 
Condition] 
Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days 
only, no refuse shall be stored to the front of the buildings hereby approved.  
REASON: 
In the interest of visual amenity and for the safety and convenience of the
[...]
ampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 



 8 

 



 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 22.7.14 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 
Application address:                 
10-11 Palmerston Road SO14 1LL 
 
Proposed development: 
Alterations and conversion of existing Public House to create 9 flats (4 x studio, 4 x 1-
bedroom, 1 x 2-bedroom) with associated works. 
 
Application 
number 

14/00935/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

31.7.14  Ward Bargate  
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Five or more letters 

of objection have 
been received  
 

Ward Councillors Cllr Sarah Bogle 
Cllr John Noon  
Cllr Matt Tucker  
 

  
Applicant: Mr A Bajar 
 

Agent: Concept Design & Planning  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Yes  
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below.  Overall the scheme is acceptable and the level 
of development sought will not result in an adverse impact on the amenities enjoyed 
by surrounding occupiers or to the character and appearance of the area. The 
development would secure additional flats and bring a vacant building back into use. 
The site is located in a sustainable location close to public transport, central parks 
and city centre amenities and therefore reduced parking and private amenity space 
can be supported in this area. Furthermore the proposed residential use is likely to 
have less noise impact on neighbouring residents than the authorised public house 
(Use Class A4). 
 

Agenda Item 8



 2 

Other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application. In accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 planning permission should therefore be granted in accordance 
with the following policies: City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) 
Policies SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP16 and H1 of the  
City of Southampton Core Strategy (January 2010) Policies CS4, CS5, CS13, CS15, 
CS16, CS19, CS20 and CS25 as supported by the relevant national planning 
guidance and the Council's current supplementary planning guidance listed in the 
Panel report. 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 13/00969/OUT and 12/01887/FUL 
3 Site Map   
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 
i.  Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013); 
 
ii. Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 and 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document - Adopted Version (January 2010) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013). 
 
iii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer. 
 
iv. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 

v. No resident, with the exception of registered disabled drivers, shall be entitled to 
obtain parking permits to the Council’s Controlled Parking Zones. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the 
decision the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission 
on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 
3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 



 3 

 
1.0 The site and its context 

 

1.1 The application site comprises a vacant three-storey pub building (Use Class 
A4) which fronts Palmerston Road. The building has an asymmetric roof pitch 
with dormer windows to the rear. The site levels step down to the rear and the 
building incorporates a basement level with outlook onto an enclosed yard 
area to the rear. Gated rear pedestrian access is available into Cossack 
Green. Flatted development is located immediately to the south and east, 
known as Central Park and Green Park Court which ranges in scale from 
three to five storeys. The buildings to the north form a terrace of three-storey 
buildings with a courtyard to the rear.  Palmerston Park is located adjacent to 
the west. Parking restrictions exist within surrounding streets.  
 

2.0 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The proposal seeks to convert the vacant pub building into nine flats. Limited 

external works are proposed to facilitate the conversion with changes to 
openings and the insertion of basement level windows within the rear 
elevation. The rear courtyard area will provide an amenity area with cycle 
storage facilities. Rear pedestrian access is provided onto Cossack Green. No 
on-site car parking is available.  
 

2.2 
 

The basement level contains 2 x 1-bed flats with rear outlook provided to the 
habitable rooms (lounge and bedrooms). The main entrance into the building 
is from Palmerston Road
[...]
ed to retain this form with the title deeds of the property 

6.	 In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning 
service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as 
required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Please address any correspondence in connection with this form, quoting the application No 
to: Development Control Service, Southampton City Council, Civic Centre, 
SOUTHAMPTON,S0147LS 









 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Land at Vermont Close - 14/00429/OUT
	6 21 Westrow Gardens - 14/00709/FUL
	6 - Westrow Gardens - Appendix 1
	6 - Westrow Gardens - Appendix 2
	Parking Survey 21 Westrow Gardens (Appendix 3)
	6- MAP 14-00709-FUL

	7 79C Milton Road - 14/00857/FUL
	8 10-11 Palmerston Road - 14/00935/FUL
	8 - Palmerston Road  - Appendix 1
	8-Palmerston Rd Appendix 2
	Decision notice 12-01887-FUL Appendix 2
	Decision Notice 13-00969-OUT Appendix 2
	Decision notice 12-01887-FUL Appendix 2
	Decision Notice 13-00969-OUT Appendix 2

	8 - Palmerston Road - MAP 14-00935-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 5 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and 
Mintoff 
 

Apologies: Councillor Lewzey 
  

 
10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Lewzey 
from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace him for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
As Councillor Lewzey had temporarily resigned for the purposes of this meeting, the 
Panel was required to appoint a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Fitzhenry, and the appointment of 
Councillor Claisse in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

12. LAND AT VERMONT CLOSE - 14/00429/OUT  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of two new buildings ranging in height from two 
storeys to four storeys, to provide 26 student flats (120 bedrooms), with associated 
refuse, cycle store and parking following demolition of existing workshop/stores (outline 
application seeking approval for access, layout, scale and appearance). 
 
Ms Hauser (applicant), Mr Wiles (Agent), Mr Hinsley (Consultant to Developer), Mr 
Simons, Mr Cotton, Mrs Desai (local residents / objecting), Mr Hamer (Chairman 
Hollyhill Neighbourhood Association/objecting) and Councillor B Harris (ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement, the 



 

- 6 - 
 

conditions in the report, an amendment to Recommendation 1, clause (i) as set 
out below and the deletion of Conditions 11 and 12; 

(ii) that in the event that the S106 legal agreement is not completed within two 
months from the date of this Planning Meeting, delegated authority be given to 
the Planning and Development Manager to refuse the application for failing to 
secure the S106 legal agreement mitigation measures listed in the report; and  

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to vary 
relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and to remove, vary or add 
conditions as necessary. 

 
Amended Recommendation 1, Clause (i) 
 
(i) The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 

setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 
2013); 

 
RECORDED VOTE to grant the application:- 
 

FOR:  Councillors Shields, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and L Harris 
 

13. 21 WESTROW GARDENS - 14/00709/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Change of use from a Dwelling House (Class C3) to either a Dwelling House (Class C3) 
and/or a three-bed House in Multiple Occupation (Class C4). 
 
Dr Qaiyoom (applicant), Mr Clegg (local resident/objecting), and Councillor Parnell 
(ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, and the amended condition and additional condition set out below. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
04 APPROVAL CONDITION - Occupancy Restriction [Performance condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 2010 (SI 2010/653) or any Order amending, revoking or 
re-enacting that Order, no more than 3 individual residents shall at anytime occupy the 
property whilst it is in use as a C4 dwelling house (house in multiple occupancy 
whereby the property is occupied by unrelated individuals who share basic amenities). 
 
REASON 



 

- 7 - 
 

In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality 
given the surrounding context and character and to reduce the potential impact of the 
development. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
08 APPROVAL CONDITION - Personal Consent Limited to the Applicant Whilst Owner 
of the Property - Performance Condition 
 
The use of the property for C4 purposes and the ability to flip between C3 and C4 Uses 
as permitted by Condition 3 of this consent shall be strictly limited to when the applicant 
Dr Shabana Qaiyoom is the owner of the property. The C4 use shall cease immediately 
and the property be returned to a C3 dwelling on the date Dr Shabana Qaiyoom ceases 
to own the property. 
 
REASON 
The assessment of the impact of the C4 use operating from this property included the 
applicants own personal circumstances as owner of both the application site and the 
adjacent property and the immediate proximity for management of the site in the 
interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant the application:- 
 

FOR:  Councillors Shields, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and L Harris 
 

14. 79C MILTON ROAD - 14/00857/FUL  
The Panel noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

15. 10-11 PALMERSTON ROAD - 14/00935/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Alterations and conversion of existing Public House to create 9 flats (4 x studio, 4 x 1-
bedroom, 1 x 2-bedroom) with associated works. 
 
Mr Wiles (Agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report and the additional condition set out below; 

(ii) that in the event that the S106 legal agreement is not completed within two 
months from the date of this Planning Meeting, delegated authority be given to 
the Planning and Development Manager to refuse the application for failure to 
secure the provisions of the S106 legal agreement; and  



 

- 8 - 
 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 

 
Additional Condition 
 
11 APPROVAL CONDITION - Means of enclosure within rear courtyard - Pre-
Occupation Condition 
 
Prior to first occupation of any of the units hereby approved a means of enclosure shall 
be provided within the rear courtyard in accordance with details to be first agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. The means of enclosure shall be positioned 
and designed so as to prevent occupiers of other flats within the block from gaining 
close proximity to the rear facing windows of the basement flats. 
 
REASON 
In order to protect the private amenities of the occupiers of the basement flats. 
 
 
 

 


